
RESOLUTION NO. 1985 

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDERS IF-5P, IF-8P, IF-lIP, 
IF-12P, IF-15P, IF-19P and IF-20P FOR PROJECT I, 
BID PACKAGE F--LIGHT RAIL SYSTEM R.O.W. IMPROVEMENTS 
AT AN ADDITIONAL COST OF NOT TO EXCEED $96,988.91 
(CAPITAL GRANT 0H-03-0054, 80% UMTA AND 20% 
LOCAL FUNDING). 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has, by Resolbtion 1981- 
16 authorized the General Manager to execute a contract with 
Great Lakes Construction Company; and 

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that seven (7) 
Change Orders be approved to allow for an administrative settle- 
ment of this contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by ~he Board of Trustees 
of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga 
C6unty, Ohio: 

SECTION I. That the General Manager be, and he is 
hereby authorized, to execute the following Change Orders: 

IF-5P Providing loading, hauling, repair and 
storage of canopy trees for the Green 
Road Station at a cost of $5,157.98. 

IF-8P Provide labor, equipment and material 
necessary to perform work consistent with 
revisions made to the design, plans, 
specifications and changes in the Scope 
of Work at a cost of $9,675.64. 

IF-lIP Provide additional work due to electrical 
design changes in installing junction 
boxes, all the necessary excavation works, 
ductworks, and electrical works at a cost 
of $47,483.90. 

IF-12P Provide white concrete safety edge on the 
light rail platforms at a cost of $3,725.00. 

IF-15P Provide an additional drain pipe and the 
construction of a rear frost wall at the 
Woodhill Station at a cost of $25,257.54. 



-2- 

IF-19P Provide temporary wood safety edges on 
the Lee-Van Aken platform at a cost of 
$4,010.85. 

IF-20P Provide a wooden enclosure for C.E.I. 
equipment at the Woodhill Station at a cost 
of $1,678.00. 

SECTION 2. That said change orders shall provide for an 
expenditure of 80% UMTA funds for those costs determined to be 
eligible by UMTA for reimbursement. All remaining costs above 
the amount required to match the federal grant are hereby authorized 
to be made from the local match account. 

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall become effective 
immediately upon its adoption. 

Adopted: 

Attest: 

March 5, 1985 ’~     Y 
r~ .~- Presi deIYtl/ 


